

## COSMETIC PRODUCT SAFETY REPORT

**Applicant:** MUMUSO (SHANGHAI) CO., LTD.  
**Address:** ROOM 201, 209, BUILDING 4, NO.1065, WUZHONG ROAD,  
MINHANG DISTRICT.SHANGHAI, CHINA.  
**Product Name:** AFTERNOON BREEZE SERIES ROLL-ON PERFUME (VANILLA  
& BERGAMOT)  
**Net Content:** 20 mL/pc  
**Product Internal Code:** 6976913296417  
**Manufacturer:** Zhejiang Jinghui Cosmetics Share Co., Ltd  
No.8 Anshang Road, Yiwu City, Zhejiang Province, China.  
**Country of origin:** CHINA  
**Country of Destination:** EU  
**Receipt Date of Sample:** 2025-06-23  
**Date of Testing:** 2025-06-23 ~ 2025-08-18  
**Test Result:** Refer to the data listed in following pages

## 目录

|                                                                           |    |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| PART A – COSMETIC PRODUCT SAFETY INFORMATION .....                        | 3  |
| A.1 Quantitative and qualitative composition of the cosmetic product..... | 3  |
| A.2 Physical/chemical characteristics of the formulation .....            | 3  |
| A.3 Stability of the formulation.....                                     | 3  |
| A.4 Microbiological quality .....                                         | 3  |
| A.5 Impurities, traces, information about the packaging material .....    | 4  |
| A.6 Normal and reasonably foreseeable use .....                           | 4  |
| A.7 Exposure to the cosmetic product.....                                 | 5  |
| A.8 Exposure and toxicological profile of the substances.....             | 5  |
| A.9 Undesirable effects and serious undesirable effects .....             | 8  |
| A.10 Information on the cosmetic product.....                             | 8  |
| PART B – COSMETIC PRODUCT SAFETY ASSESSMENT .....                         | 9  |
| B.1 Assessment conclusion .....                                           | 9  |
| B.2 Required Labelled warnings and instructions of use .....              | 9  |
| B.3 Reasoning .....                                                       | 9  |
| B.4 Assessor’ s credentials and approval of Part B .....                  | 10 |

## PART A – COSMETIC PRODUCT SAFETY INFORMATION

### A.1 Quantitative and qualitative composition of the cosmetic product

This formulation below refer to the raw materials is an overview of the composition, listing only the chemical name and quantities.

| Chemical Name/INCI Name              | CAS No.   | Conc. % | Intended Function |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|---------|-------------------|
| Alcohol Denat.                       | 64-17-5   | 80.0000 | Solvent           |
| Parfum (MY LIFE MY WAY MOD AM208829) | NA        | 12.0000 | Scent             |
| Aqua                                 | 7732-18-5 | 8.0000  | Solvent           |

#### INGREDIENTS ALLERGENS

Fragrance allergens **LINALOOL, BENZYL SALICYLATE, HYDROXYCITRONELLAL, LIMONENE, HEXYL CINNAMAL, GERANIOL, CITRONELLOL, EUGENOL, ALPHA-ISOMETHYL IONONE** and **AMYL CINNAMAL** must be declared on the product label in the ingredients section according to EU Cosmetic Regulation.

### A.2 Physical/chemical characteristics of the formulation

Form: Liquid Odor: Aroma

Color: Transparent pH value: 6.07

### A.3 Stability of the formulation

Samples of the product were tested to assess the product's stability. Samples of the product were tested at 40 °C, -7 °C Normal temperature (Light) and Normal temperature (Dark) for 12 weeks by the manufacturer. Determination of the samples' appearance, color, odor, closure color & appearance were carried out and recorded.

Samples of the product were tested to assess the product compatibility. Samples of the product were tested at 40 °C, -7 °C Normal temperature (Light) and Normal temperature (Dark) for 12 weeks by the manufacturer. Determination of packaging (bottle color & appearance) was carried out and recorded.

At the end of the 12-week test period, the stability and compatibility data of the formula after storage meet the specified characteristics of the product specifications. The data confirm a sufficient stability of the tested formula.

### A.4 Microbiological quality

| Types of microorganism | Category 1 | Category 2 |
|------------------------|------------|------------|
|------------------------|------------|------------|

|                                                                                                                                                           |                        |                        |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Total Aerobic Mesophilic Microorganisms<br>(Bacteria plus yeast and mould)                                                                                | ≤ 100 CFU per g or ml  | ≤ 1000 CFU per g or ml |
| <i>Escherichia coli</i> , <i>Pseudomonas aeruginosa</i> ,<br><i>Staphylococcus aureus</i> and <i>Candida albicans</i>                                     | Absence in 1 g or 1 ml | Absence in 1 g or 1 ml |
| Category 1: Products specifically intended for children under three years of age, the eye area or the mucous membranes.<br><br>Category 2: Other products |                        |                        |

This product is classified as Category 2 according to the criteria as required by SCCS Note of Guidance 11<sup>th</sup> Revision (SCCS/1628/21). According to the test results of the glue part of the product by Centre Testing International Group Co., Ltd (Report No.: A2250290061101004), samples of the product were compared with the manufacturer's microbiological specification with the results above. The results from the microbiological test are considered to be acceptable.

The preservation efficacy test is not required because the product is a low risk product.

#### **A.5 Impurities, traces, information about the packaging material**

The heavy metal test results on the glue part of formulation were reviewed according to German Health Authority BgA (Recommendation from German Health Journal No. 28, July 1985) and The German Health Journal No. 7/1992, Session 45 from November 14, 1991 as following criteria: Lead 20 ppm, Arsenic 5 ppm, Cadmium 5 ppm, Mercury 1 ppm, Antimony 10 ppm and Soluble Nickel 10 ppm. According to the test results by Centre Testing International Group Co., Ltd (Report No.: A2250290061101009), the samples met the criteria above, and can be considered to be acceptable for this application.

Packaging Material: Glass+PE Plastic bottle

The heavy metal test results on the packaging material of the product were reviewed according to the requirements of regulation 5 of the Packaging (Essential Requirements) Regulations 2015. The sum of the concentration residual heavy metal levels of lead, cadmium, mercury and hexavalent chromium of that packaging or of its packaging components does not exceed 14 ppm. According to the test results by Centre Testing International Group Co., Ltd (Report No.: A2250290280101001), the samples met the criteria above, and can be considered to be acceptable for this application.

#### **A.6 Normal and reasonably foreseeable use**

The normal use of this product is applying on body skin for perfuming by the population of 12 years old and above. Ingestion of this product would be considered as misuse and is not considered in this report. Inhalation of the product is not expected due to the product format.

**A.7 Exposure to the cosmetic product**

Body site of application: Body skin

Surface area of application: 200 square centimeter

The duration of exposure: 960 minutes

The frequency of use: 365 times according to information from the client

The amount per application: 2 mL according to information from the client

The targeted population: 12 years old and above

Minimum weight: 46.9 kg

Retention Factor: 1

Calculated relative daily exposure: 33.33 mg/kg/day

**A.8 Exposure and toxicological profile of the substances**

There are no nanoparticles included in this formulation.

All of the ingredients were found to be present at levels that were permitted by the Cosmetic Regulation (EC) No 1223/2009.

The Responsible Person must ensure that all ingredients are of cosmetic or any appropriate grade.

MOS values for all toxicologically significant components (other than those whose presence is governed / prescribed specifically by the Annexes of Regulation (EC) No 1223/2009) have been calculated and are satisfactory (MOS >100).

Alcohol Denat.

CAS No.: 64-17-5

EINECS/ELINCS: 200-578-6

CLP Classification: Flam. Liq. 2, H225

EU Cosmetic Regulation: None

SCCS opinion: None

CIR recommendation: None

Food additive recommendation: None

Toxicological profile by chemical supplier: None

5/10

Centre Testing International Pinbiao(Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

No.1351, Wan Fang Rd,Pudong,Shanghai

NOAEL: 2400 mg/kg bw/day

SED: 0.2666667 mg/kg bw/day

MOS: 4,500

Alcohol Denat. is an ethyl alcohol that is denatured with one or more denaturing agents in accordance with the national legislation of each European Community (EU) country. All EU Member States recognize denaturing methods applied by any of the other EU-Member States. Alcohol can function as antifoaming, antimicrobial, astringent, masking, solvent, and viscosity controlling agent in cosmetic. Alcohol is frequently applied to skin as a biocidal surgical wipe (70-80 % concentration) and as a component of cosmetics, personal care, and household cleaning products. Alcohol has a low order of acute toxicity by all routes of exposure. Lowest robust reported values are an inhalation LC50 of >60,000ppm (114,000 mg/m<sup>3</sup>), 1 hour, mouse), and an oral LD50 of 8300mg/kg.bw (mouse). Ethanol is a moderate eye irritant but is neither a skin irritant nor a sensitizer. Evidence of the carcinogenicity of ethanol is confined to epidemiological studies assessing the impact of alcoholic beverage consumption. These do not indicate such hazard exists from potential exposure to ethanol in the work place or from the use of ethanol in consumer products. Alcohol has a very low octanol: water partition coefficient and this is seen as contributing to the poor dermal uptake of ethanol in intact human skin. It suggests that a systemic dose of ethanol is likely to be very low after the use of formulations delivering ethanol to the skin. The volatility of ethanol would suggest that inhalation exposure would be a more relevant route of exposure.

Parfum (MY LIFE MY WAY MOD AM208829)

CAS No.: N/A (Mixture)

EINECS/ELINCS: N/A (Mixture)

CLP Classification: N/A

EU Cosmetic Regulation: None

SCCS opinion: None

CIR recommendation: None

Food additive recommendation: None

Toxicological profile by chemical supplier: May cause an allergic skin reaction; Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

NOAEL: --

SED: 2.0000000 mg/kg bw/day

MOS: --

Parfum MY LIFE MY WAY MOD AM208829 as supplied by Givaudan Fragrances (Guangzhou) Ltd. and the corresponding IFRA certificate of 51<sup>st</sup> amendment, allergen declaration and MSDS, was used at 12% in the formulation. The industry recommendations are applicable and the submitted IFRA Certificate indicates up to 100% of this parfum can be used in parfum product (Class 4 product).

In addition, only 26-allergen report of the parfum was provided for this review. It is highly recommended to provide 81-allergen report. The client is kindly reminded that cosmetic products containing that substance that do not comply with the restriction(s) Regulation (EC) No 1223/2009 as amended by Regulation (EU) 2023/1545 may be placed on the EU Union market until 31 July 2026 and made available on the Union market until 31 July 2028.

Aqua

CAS No.: 7732-18-5

EINECS/ELINCS: 231-791-2

CLP Classification: N/A

EU Cosmetic Regulation: None

SCCS opinion: None

CIR recommendation: None

Food additive recommendation: None

Toxicological profile by chemical supplier: None

NOAEL: --

SED: 1.3333333 mg/kg bw/day

MOS: --

Aqua (water) is a clear, odorless, tasteless liquid that is essential for most animal and plant life, and is normally used as solvent in cosmetic products and is not expected to result in any acute or chronic toxicity following typical exposures. The source of water should be known, monitored to GMP and either a deionised or high purity grade free from toxins, pollutants and bacteriological contamination should be used in cosmetic products.

## **A.9 Undesirable effects and serious undesirable effects**

No undesirable effects was reported according to the statement from the client. Manufacturer / responsible person must ensure that details of any concerns or complaints relating to consumer safety and adverse health effects are submitted so that the safety assessment can be updated accordingly.

## **A.10 Information on the cosmetic product**

The product is indicated to be manufactured by Zhejiang Jinghui Cosmetics Share Co., Ltd in a manufacturing setting according to ISO 22716:2007 Cosmetics - Guidelines on Good Manufacturing Practices and Cosmetic Good Manufacturing Practice Guidelines (2022) Published by U.S. Food and Drug Administration with scope of compliance on General Liquid Production Unit, including Shampoo and Shower Gel, Cream and Lotion, Production Unit, including Body Lotion and Aerosol and Organic Solvent, and Production Unit, including Perfume by third party laboratory (Intertek Certificate SZ2410B1 and SZ2410B2, which is valid until Nov 18, 2027).

## **PART B – COSMETIC PRODUCT SAFETY ASSESSMENT**

### **B.1 Assessment conclusion**

The data review indicates no significant risk under normal and foreseeable conditions of use provided the labeling practices below are followed, and the product fulfills the required criteria of Regulation (EC) No 1223/2009 to be marketed in the EU.

### **B.2 Required Labelled warnings and instructions of use**

Stop use if the product disagrees with you.

Avoid contact with eyes. Rinse eyes immediately if product comes into contact with them.

### **B.3 Reasoning**

CMRs – not included in this formulation

Nano materials – not included in this formulation.

Local toxicity – Phototoxic materials are not included in this formulation at levels of concern.

Dermal irritants – not expected to be irritating to the skin and respiratory tract under normal condition of use.

Dermal sensitizers - There are substances of allergenic potential but at low level that is not expected to induce an allergenic reaction in most of the users under normal and reasonably foreseeable conditions of use. However, sensitized people can react to allergen present at extremely low concentrations.

Eye irritants – Accidental exposure to eyes may cause irritation, but is expected to be minimal after rinsing.

Interaction of substances – No significant interactions expected, based on a review of the chemical properties of the species included in this formulation.

Stability of the formulation, Packaging Compatibility data, microbiological quality, and heavy metal in the formulation and packaging material have been assessed for this product. In addition, the product was manufactured in accordance with ISO 22716:2007 Cosmetics - Guidelines on Good Manufacturing Practices and Cosmetic Good Manufacturing Practice Guidelines (2022) Published by U.S. Food and Drug Administration.

MOS values for all toxicologically significant components (other than those whose presence is governed / prescribed specifically by the Annexes of Regulation (EC) No 1223/2009) have been calculated and are satisfactory (MOS >100).

**B.4 Assessor's credentials and approval of Part B**

Date: August 18, 2025



Kejun You,DABT, ERT  
Diplomate of the American Board of Toxicology  
European Registered Toxicologist  
Regulatory Toxicologist & Counselor

**General Notes**

The product must be in order to ensure that the cosmetic product safety report is kept up to date as required by Article 10(1)(c) of Regulation (EC) No 1223/2009, the safety of the finished product should be reassessed regularly. When changes in the legal requirements occur (e.g. restrictions of one of the substances included in the formulation), it should be checked, amongst others (e.g. labelling), whether the formulation still complies with the law, and the safety assessment should be reviewed and, if necessary, updated.

The safety assessment should also be reviewed and, if necessary, updated, where one or more of the following circumstances apply:

- (a) new scientific findings and toxicological data on the substances are available which could modify the result of the existing safety assessment;
- (b) changes occurring in the formulation or specifications of raw materials;
- (c) changes occurring in the conditions of use;
- (d) a rising trend in terms of the nature, severity and frequency of undesirable effects, both under reasonably foreseeable conditions of use and in the case of misuse.

-End of Test Report-